ORDINANCE 2016-1700

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MURRAY CODE OF ORDINANCES
§52.09 SUBSECTION (B) AND SUBSECTION (D) BEING AN ORDINANCE
DEFINING THE SCHEDULE OF RATES CHARGED TO USERS OF THE WASTE
WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM BASED ON THE USER’S RESPECTIVE VOLUME
OF METERED WATER CONSUMPTION.

WHEREAS, the City of Murray Finance/Personnel Committee met on the 24% day of March, 2016
to discuss a decrease in the waste water rates for customers living inside and outside the city limits;

and

WHEREAS, the dectease is a result of a review of waste water rates for inside and outside
customers; and

WHEREAS, the committee recommends a reduction in waste water rates for inside and outside
customers.

WHEREAS, the City of Murray Finance/Personnel Committee has reviewed and discussed the
following proposed rate increases to the City Of Murray Code Of Ordinance §52.09(B) and believe
that the proposed changes are reasonable and necessary.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Murray, as follows:

AMENDMENT I. ADDITIONS, ASSERTIONS & CHANGES:

That Section §52.09(B) and (D) is amended and revised in the following respects:
§52.09 RATES AND CHARGES.

(B)(1) Waste Water rate schedule for inside city customers.

WASTE WATER RATE SCHEDULE INSIDE CITY CUSTOMERS

Gallons Per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per

Month Thousand | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand
Gallons | Gallons | Gallons | Gallons | Gallons | Gallons | Gallons
07/01/15 | 01/01/16 | 07/01/16 | 01/01/17 | 07/01/17 | 01/01/18 | 07/01/18
through | through | through | through | through | through | dieugh
12/31/15 | 06/30/16 | 12/31/16 | 06/30/17 | 12/31/17 | 06/30/18 | +2/34+48

Minimum | §15.74 $17.31 $49:04 $20:94 $23-03 $2533 $2786-25.14

Rate 18.65 20.10 21.65 23.33

For the first | 7.88 8.67 0:54-9.34 | 1649 +H-54 4269 +3:96-12.59

2000 10.07 10.85 11.69
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The rates for each year subsequent to CY 2018 shall remain unchanged undl such time as amended

by ordinance.
(2 Waste Water rate schedule for outside city customers:
WASTE WATER RATE SCHEDULE/OUTSIDE CITY
Gallons  Per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per | Rates per
Month (2000 | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand | Thousand
gal) Gallons | Gallons | Gallons | Gallons | Gallons | Gallons | Gallons
07/01/15 | 01/01/16 | 07/01/16 | 01/01/17 | 07/01/17 | 01/01/18 | 07/01/18
through | Through | Through | Through | Through | Through | Fhreugh
12/31/15 | 06/30/16 | 12/31/16 | 06/30/17 | 12/31/17 | 06/30/18 | 42/31/18
Minimum $29.11 $32.02 $3522 $38714 $42:61 $46-87 $5456
Rate 3336|3481 3636|3804  |3985
For the first [ 14.55 16.01 1761 1937 2131 2344 2578
2,000 gallons 16.68 17.41 1819 19.03 19.93
For the next 10.24 11.26 1239 1363 e 1649 1814
4,000 gallons 11.73 12.24 12.79 13.38 14.02
For the next 8.56 9.42 1036 146 1254 B 1547
4,000 pallons 9.81 10.24 10.70 11.19 11.72
For the next | 7.12 7.83 8:61-8.16 8.51 | 1042 146 1261
50,000 gallons 38.89 9.31 9.75
All over | 7.01 7.71 848-8.03 | 933-8.38 | 4026 20 242
60,000 pallons 875 9.16 9.59




The rates for each year subsequent to CY 2018 shall remain unchanged untl such time as amended
by ordinance.

(D) Each customer applying for a sanitary sewerage connection to the Murray Water and Sewerage
System shall pay the fee set by the following sewer tap-on schedule:

(1) Sewer tap-ons, inside city, family residence = Effective 07/01/2016

(a) $656 1.500 for each single-family residence.
(b) $258 600 for each additional unit located within the same structure.

2) Sewer tap-ons, outside city — Effective 07/01/2016

(a) $9096 2,100 for each single-family residence.
(b) $358 840 for each additional unit located within the same structure.

3 In the event the cost to the city exceeds the above tap-on fees, a determination of
the actual cost shall be made by the Director of Public Works and such cost shall be the
responsibility of the water or sewer customer.

4 The above tap-on fees are in addition to the water and sewer rates presently in effect
or which may hereafter be adopted.

Nothing in this Ordinance hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding
impending in any court, or any rights acquired, or liability incutred, or any cause or causes of action
acquired or existing, under any act or ordinance hereby repealed as cited in this Ordinance; nor shall
any just or legal nght or remedy of any character be lost impaired or affected by this Ordinance.

All other sections and provisions of the Ordinances for the City of Murray, not specifically amended
heretn, shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be considered amended and shall be
incorporated by reference as if fully stated herein.

JACK D. ROSE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JUNE BATTS, CITY CLERK



Introduced by the City Council on , 2016.
Adopted by the City Council on , 2016.
Published in the Murray Ledger and Times on , 2016.






